23 HB 265/AP

House Bill 265 (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE)

By: Representatives Carter of the 93rd, Kendrick of the 95th, Moore of the 91st, and Taylor of the 92nd

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act providing for a supplement to the compensation, salary, expenses, and
- 2 allowances of the judges of the Superior Court of the Rockdale Judicial Circuit, approved
- 3 March 30, 1993 (Ga. L. 1993, p. 4459), as amended, particularly by an Act approved
- 4 May 29, 2007 (Ga. L. 2007, p. 4129), so as to change the amount of such supplement; to
- 5 provide an additional supplement for the chief judge; to provide an effective date; to repeal
- 6 conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

8 SECTION 1.

- 9 An Act providing for a supplement to the compensation, salary, expenses, and allowances
- 10 of the judges of the Superior Court of the Rockdale Judicial Circuit, approved
- 11 March 30, 1993 (Ga. L. 1993, p. 4459), as amended, particularly by an Act approved
- May 29, 2007 (Ga. L. 2007, p. 4129), is amended by revising subsection (a) of Section 1 as
- 13 follows:

7

- 14 "(a)(1) In addition to the compensation, salary, expenses, and allowances received by the
- 15 judges of the Superior Court of the Rockdale Judicial Circuit from the State of Georgia
- or any other source, the judges of the superior court of said circuit shall receive an annual

23 HB 265/AP

supplement to such compensation from the funds of Rockdale County in the amount of \$30,000.00.

In addition to the supplement provided for in paragraph (1) of this subsection, the chief judge of the Superior Court of the Rockdale Judicial Circuit shall receive an additional annual supplement from the funds of Rockdale County in the amount of \$3,000.00."

23 SECTION 2.

24 This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2023.

25 SECTION 3.

26 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.